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town, village or city in which the permit for conducting such 
business is issued. 

4 .. The board of health of any town, village or city may at 
an~' time revoke any permit issued by it whenever the grantee 
shall conduct such business in an unclean and unsanitary man· 
ner, shall keep the utensils. cans, ve!:sels, rooms or buildings, or 
other equipment, facilities or premises used in conducting such 
business in an unclean or unsanitary ('ondition or in any condi­
tion tending to produce or promote unhralthfulnrss or disease. 
or shall be convicted of violating any of the laws of this state or 
the rules or regulations of the state board of health of such 
town, village or city, relating to sanitation. 

5. Any person violating any of the provisions of subsection 1 
of this section shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor and 
upon conviction thereof shall be punished by a fine of not less 
than twenty-five dollars nor more than one hundred dollars or 
by imprisonment in the ('ounty jail not less than thirty days 
nor more than six months or by both such fine and imprisonment. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub­
lication. 

Approved August 23, 1915. 

No. 556, A.] [Published August 26, 1915. 

CHAPTER 618. 
AN ACT to amend sections 1391, 1392, 1393, 1395, 1396 and 

1397 of the statutes, relating to partition fences. 
'The people of the State of Wisconsin, repr('sclIted in Senate and 

Assembly, do enact as follQWS: 
SECTION 1. Sections 1391, 1392, ] 393, 1395, 1396 and 1397 

of the statutes are amended to read: Section] 391. The re­
-spective occupants of adjoining lands, used and occupied for 
farming purposes, and the respective owners of adjoini11g lands 
'when the land.~ of one of such QW1H'rs is used and occupied fO'l' 
farming purposes, shall keep and maintain partition fences be­
tween their own and next adjoining premises in equal shares 
so long as • • • (ither party continues to so occupy the 
-same, and such fences shall be kept in good repair throughout 
the year unless the occupants of the lands on both sides other­
wiRe mutually agree. l\nd owners of lands who do not main-
1ain and keep in repair lawful partition fences shall not be en­
titled to recover any damages whatever for trespasses by the 
animals, of owners of any adjoining lands with whom partition 
fences might have been maintained if such lands had been en­
'Closed. 
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Section 1392. Every partition of the fence or of the line 
upon which partition fences are to be built between adjoining 
o",ners, made by the owners thereof in writing, signed, sealeq 
and witnessed by two witnesses, or by the fence viewers, in writ­
ing under their hands, in the cases and in the manner herein­
after provided, after being recorded in the town clerk's office, 
shall oblige such owners, their heirs and assigns, so long as such 
adjoining land on each side respectively shall remain in tlie 
same ownership, and after a severance of ownership until a new 
partition of such fence shall be made, to build and maintain 
such fence agreeably to said partition. But neither such owner 
nor his heirs or assigns shall be bound to build or maintain any 
part of such partition fence during any time when • • • 
none of such adjoining wnds shall • • • be so occupied. 

Section 1393. 1. A division of a partition fence, or the line 
upon which a partition fence between adjoining lands shall be 
built, may be made by fence viewers in the following cases: 

(1) When any owner of uninclosed lands shall desire to in· 
close the same he may have the line between his land and the 
adjoining land of any other person divided, and the portion 
upon which the respective owners shall erect their share of the 
partition fence assigned, whether such adjoining land be in­
closed or not. 

(2) When any lands belonging to different persons in sev­
eralty shall have been occupied in common or without a parti· 
tion fence between them and one of the occupants shall be de­
sirous to occupy his part in severalty, and the other shall re­
fuse or neglect, on demand, to dividc with him the line where 
the fence ought to be built or to build a sufficient fence on his 
part of the line, when divided, the occupant desiring it may have 
the same divided and the share of each assigned. 

(3) When any controversy shall arise about the right of the 
respective occupants in partition fences or their obligation to 
maintain the ~me, either party may have the line divided and 
th(' share of each assigned. 

2. In either such case application may be made to two or 
more fence viewers of tlie town where the lands lie who, after 
reasonable notice in writing to each party to be served as a 
summons is in a civil action before a justice of the peace, shall, 
in writing under their hands, divide the partition fence or line 
and assign to each owner or occupant his share thereof; and in 
the second and third cases they shall also therein direct the 
time within which each party shall build or repair, as may be 
proper, his share of the fence, having regard to the season of the 
year, and shall file such decision in the town clerk's office, who 
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shall record the same. If either party shall refuse or neglect to 
build or repair within the time so assigned his part of the fence 
the other may, after having completed his own part, build or 
repair such part and recover • • • the expense thereof as 
• • • provided in section 1397 0/ the statutes. 

Section 1395. When the boundary line between inclosed lands 
of different persons is a river, brook, pond or creek, which of 
itself is not a sufficient fence, and it is impracticable, without 
unreasonable expense, for a partition fence to be built on the 
true boundary line, and either owner or occupant shall refuse 
to join in making a partition fence on . either side thereof, or if 
they shall disagree respecting the same, either party may apply 
to two or more fence viewers of the town, who, after giving 
notice as provided in section 1393, shall proceed to view such 
river, brook, pond or creek; and if they shall determine that 
the same is not a sufficient fence and that it is impracticablc, 
without unreasonable expense, to ~build a fence on the true 
boundary line tht'y shall, in writing under their hands, deter­
mine how or on which side thereof the fence shall be built or 
wht'ther partly on one side and partly on the other, and assign 
to each owner or occupant his share thereof and the time within 
which the respective parties shall build the same, and file such 
determination in the office of the town clerk, who shall record 
the same. If either party shall refuse or neglect to build within 
the time so assigned his part of the fence the other may, after 
having completed his own part, build such part and recover 
• • • the expense thereof as hereinafter provided. If said 
fence viewers shall determine that it is impracticable, either 
from the formation of the banks of .such river, brook, pond or 
creek or from any other cause, to maintain any fence along or 
near said boundary line they shall give written notice to (he 
parties of such determination. 

Section 1396. In case any person shall neglect to repair or 
rebuild any partition fence which by law he ought to maintain 
the aggrieved party may complain to two or more fence viewers 
of the town, who, after giving notice as provided in section 1393, 
shall examine the same, and if they shall determine such fence 
is insufficient they shall signify the same to the delinquent party 
and direct him to repair or rebuild the same within such time as 
they shall deem reasonable. If such fence shall not be repaired 
or rebuilt within the time so fixed, the complainant may repair 
or rebuild the same and recover • • • the expense thereof 
as hereinafter provided. 

Section 1397. 1. Whenever any owner or occupant shall 
have built, repaired or rebuilt any fence in pursuance of the pre-
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ceding sections which the .adjoining owner or occupant shall 
have been lawfully directed by fence viewers to build, repair or 
rebuild, and have failed to do within the time prescribed, he may 
call upon ariy two or more fence viewers of the town, who shall, 
after having given notice to such adjoining owner or occupant 
as pmvided in section 1393, examine such fence and ascertain 
the expense tHereof; and if they shall adjudge such fence suffi­
cient they shall give to such party a certificate under their hands 
of such decision and of the amount of the expense of such build­
ing or repairing, and the fees, of the, fence viewers who made 
such order and of their .own; and thereupon such party may de-
mand * ;~ ~, the amount of such ascertained expense, to- ~. I 

gether with such fees, from such adjoining owner or occupant; 
andin case of ne6lect and refusal to pay the same for ,one month 
after so demanded the * * * amount of such expenses and 
fees together with interest at the rate ·of one per cent a month 
* * * shaU constit1~te a specia~ charge and ~ien aga.inst 
s1tch adj,oining la.nds and may be recovered in the manner pro-

. vided in subsection 2 of this section. 
2. The person to whom such cert'ificateshall be executed a11d 

delivered may file the sante with the town clerk of the town in 
which the lands charg'ed with s.1tch expense are located. Upon 
the filing of snch certificate s1tch town clerk shall issue his war­
rant [,or the am01tnt thereof upon the town treasurer payable to 
S1tch person. The amottnt so paid together with interest at the 
rate of one pM· ce11t a 1nonth shall be included by the town clerk 
in the next tax roll as a special charge against such lands and 
s1tch charge shall b'e collected by the town treasurer with the 
other taxes in s1tch town. Any such charge remaining unpaid 
shall be aclded t,o the list of delinq1wnt taxes rei1wnedto the 
C01tnty t1'eaS1wer, who shall collect the same or sell the land as 
for delinq1wnt taxes; and all proceedings in relation thereto shall 
be the sante in all 1·espects as in the case of land sold for other 
delinq1wnt taxes. Every county treasurer wh,o shall collect or 
receive~any moneys on account of such delinqnent charges shall 
pay the same to the t1'eaSU1'er of the p?·oper town. 
I SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub­

lication. 
Approved August 23, 1915. 




